

Town of Allenstown

Town Administrator 16 School St. Allenstown, NH 03275 603-485-4276 ext. 112 smulholland@allenstownnh.gov

TOWN OF ALLENSTOWN Public Hearings Notice Community Development Block Grant Project

The Allenstown Board of Selectmen will hold 2 consecutive Public Hearings on Monday, December 15, 2014 at 6pm at Town Hall, 16 School St., Allenstown, New Hampshire. Community Development Block Grant funds are available to municipalities through the NH Community Development Finance Authority. Up to \$500,000 annually is available for economic development projects; up to \$500,000 for public facility and housing projects; up to \$350,000 in emergency grants; and up to \$12,000 is available for each planning grant. All projects must primarily benefit low and moderate income persons. The purpose of the hearings are public comment on the following:

- 1. A proposed CDBG Public Facility Implementation application to the Community Development Finance Authority for up to \$500,000 in Community Development Block Grant funds for the construction of a proposed Senior Center at the proposed Suncook Boys and Girls Club at the Whitten Street Park. The Suncook Senior Center, Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. is temporarily located at the Epsom Bible Church, 398 Black Hall Road, Epsom, NH 03234. They are relocating do to the need to return to the Allenstown community where it previously offered services for seniors for over 35 years. The new building/addition on the proposed Suncook Boys & Girls Club would allow the Suncook Senior Center a permanent home and allow it to increase its services to the seniors of the Allenstown, Hooksett, Pembroke and Epsom area. The majority of the seniors served by the Suncook Senior Center are of low and moderate income.
- 2. And the Residential Antidisplacement and Relocation Assistance Plan.

For persons with special needs, provisions can be made by contacting the Selectmen's Office telephone (485-4276 x 112) or mail, at least five days prior to the public hearing.

Allenstown Board of Selectmen

www.allenstownnh.gov